
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; Councillor Graham, Vice 
Convener;  and Councillors Allard, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Henrickson, Houghton, 
MacGregor and Wheeler. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 30 November 2021 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 at 10.00 am. 

This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely. Members of the press 
and public are not permitted to enter the Town House at this time. The meeting will be 

webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. Aberdeen City 
Council webcasts. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There is no urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   There is no exempt business at this time   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 
6) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 October 2021  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Planner  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   No notices of motion have been received   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   Referral from Operational Delivery Committee on 18 November 2021 - the 

Promise  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 POLICE AND FIRE RESCUE SERVICE 

 

 9.1   Scottish Fire and Rescue Service : Thematic Report: Inspections - SFRS 
21/313  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 

 9.2   Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Thematic Report:: Community 
Engagement - SFRS 21/314  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION 

 

 10.1   Child Protection Committee Annual Report - OPE/21/309  (Pages 43 - 82) 
 

 10.2   National Guidance for Child Protection in Scotland 2021 and National 
Guidance for Child Protection Committees undertaking Learning Reviews 
2021 - OPE/21/310  (Pages 83 - 88) 

 

 10.3   National Hub for Reviewing and Learning from the Deaths of Children and 
Young People - OPE/21/319  (Pages 89 - 94) 

 

 10.4   Secure Care - Children's Rights  (Pages 95 - 118) 
 



 
 
 

 10.5   Adult Support and Protection – Inspection Update - ACHSCP/21/308  
(Pages 119 - 124) 

 

 LOCAL RESILIENCE 

 

 11.1   Resilience Annual Report - COM/21/267  (Pages 125 - 158) 

 

 PROTECTIVE SERVICES 

 

 12.1   **   

 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 13.1   Annual Committee Effectiveness Report - COM/21/315  (Pages 159 - 176) 

 

 14.1   Date of Next Meeting - 2 March 2022 at 10:00am   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, tel 01224 522499 or email emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 

whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 

however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the int
[...]


 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 October 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; 

Councillor Graham, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Lesley Dunbar, Allard, Greig, 
Henrickson, Houghton, MacGregor and Wheeler. 

 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 
1. The Convener advised that an Urgent Notice of Motion had been submitted by 

Councillor Houghton relating to Aberdeen Nightclub Safety Concerns, and in terms of 

Standing Order 12.9, she had accepted it onto the agenda. 
 

At this juncture Councillor Allard made reference to the Committee agenda template 
(Notification of Meeting) and suggested that all agenda templates for hybrid committee 
meetings be amended to reflect that members may be able to participate remotely as well 

as attending the meeting in the Town House. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Urgent Notice of Motion by Councillor Houghton would be 
considered at item 7.1 on the agenda; and 

(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – Governance would ensure that all agenda templates 
for hybrid committee meetings are amended to reflect that members may be able 

to participate remotely. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 

items on today’s agenda. 
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 JUNE 2021 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 June 2021, 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resol
[...]
Nov) No reports of violence toward fire crews  

 

5 FUTURE & ONGOING 

5.1    A Multi-Agency scenario is in the late stages of planning and is due to take place late 

November. The scenario is a multi-agency response to a Road Traffic Collison and 

water rescue incident. This is a great opportunity for engagement with partners and 
joint learning.  

 

 

Page 42



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 

 
DATE 7 December 2021 

 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee  

Annual Report 2020-21 

 
REPORT NUMBER ACHSCP/21/309 
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 

 
CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson, Chief Social Work Officer and Vice 

Chair of the Child Protection Committee 
 

REPORT AUTHOR Kymme Fraser 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.2, 1.3  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To share Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee’s (CPC) Annual Report 
2020-21 which the provides the Committee with information and assurance on 

the work of the CPC. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:  

 
2.1  notes the content of the CPC’s Annual Report 2020-21;  
 

2.2 notes the positive impact and effectiveness of child protection improvement 
initiatives detailed in the report; 

 
2.3 notes the effective working across the partnership in Aberdeen City in relation 

to child protection; and 

 
2.4  notes the use of statistical information to inform practice and improvement 

initiatives relating to child protection.  
 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

3.1 The CPC Annual Report, which is an appendix to this report, details the work 
of the CPC from the period August 2020 through to end of July 2021. The 
report demonstrates effective multi agency working in Aberdeen City across a 

range of partners who all participate in the improvement work undertaken 
through the CPC. The improvement initiatives are data informed, something 

which has previously been commended by th
[...]

undertaking Learning Reviews 2021 and to provide assurance that the Child 
Protection Committee will identify, implement and monitor any areas requiring 

local development.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1 notes the new National Guidance for Child Protection in Scotland 2021; 
 
2.2 notes the new National Guidance for Child Protection Committees undertaking 

Learning Reviews 2021; and 
 

2.3 notes that the Child Protection Committee (CPC) is considering the National 
Guidance for Child Protection in Scotland 2021 and National Guidance for Child 
Protection Committees undertaking Learning Reviews 2021 and that any areas 

requiring local development will be identified and incorporated into local 
planning overseen by the CPC. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10.2



 
 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 National Guidance for Child Protection in Scotland 2021 

This non-statutory national Guidance was published on 2 September 2021 

with an expectation that Child Protection Committees consider and implement 
any local areas for improvement within an 18-month timeframe. The Guidance 
supersedes the previous National Guidance for Child Protection in Scotland 

2014. The new Guidance describes responsibilities and expectations for all 
involved in protecting children in Scotland. The Guidance outlines how 

statutory and non-government agencies should work together with parents, 
families and communities to prevent harm and to protect children from abuse 
and neglect. It emphasises that everyone has a role in protecting children 

from harm. 

The 2021 Guidance builds on the structure of the 2014 Guidance although all 

sections are revised and supplemented. Children's rights and human rights 
underpin the whole. The modern emphasis is on early, attuned, trauma-
informed and sufficiently sustained support whether a child remains at home 

or at an alternative secure home base when this is not possible. Real 
engagement with children and their families in
[...]
PAPERS 

 

National Guidance for Child Protection 
in Scotland 2021 
pp274 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-
guidance-child-protection-scotland-
2021/documents/ 

 

National Guidance for Child Protection 
Committees undertaking Learning 

Reviews 2021 
pp66 
 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-
guidance-child-protection-committees-

undertaking-learning-reviews/documents/ 
 

 

 
10. APPENDICES  

 
none 

 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Kymme Fraser 
Title Children’s Services Manager 
Email Address kfraser@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 87

https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-guidance-child-protection-scotland-2021/documents/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-guidance-child-protection-scotland-2021/documents/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-guidance-child-protection-scotland-2021/documents/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-guidance-child-protection-committees-undertaking-learning-reviews/documents/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-guidance-child-protection-committees-undertaking-learning-reviews/documents/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-guidance-child-protection-committees-undertaking-learning-reviews/documents/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



1 
 

  ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 

 
DATE 7 December 2021 

 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Reviewing and Learning from the Deaths of Children 

and Young People 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/21/319 
 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 

 
REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1  

 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To advise elected members of the establishment of the National Hub for 
Reviewing the Deaths of Children and Young People and its implications for the 

delivery of social work in Aberdeen City.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee: 

2.1 Note the contents of the report and how Aberdeen Ci
[...]
by the Children’s Commissioner in relation to the use of secure care and it 

implications for social work practice in Aberdeen City.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee: 

 
1. Note the report  

And  
2. Instructs the Chief Officer Social Work Officer to provide committee with an 

update report at the end of 2023 on the use of Secure Care and compliance 

with the Secure Care regulations.  
 

 
3.1 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1.1 In June 2021 the Children’s Commissioner published a report entitled 
“Statutory Duties in Secure Accommodation: Unlocking children’s 

rights”. The report was the output of a review as to the level of compliance by 

Local Authorities with their statutory duties when determining that it was in a 

young person’s best interest to be placed in secure care. In doing so the 
Children’s Commissioner required local authorities to provide them with 

Page 95

Agenda Item 10.4



2 
 

evidence in respect of children placed in secure care within a defined period of 
time.   

 

3.1.2 There are three routes to a young person being placed in secure care.  
a) Courts 

A Sheriff determines that a young person, for the protection of him/herself or 
for the protection of others, should be placed in secure care.  In these 
circumstances the Local Authority must comply with the Courts direction. 

 
b) Children’s Hearing  

A Children’s Hearing can recommend that for the protection of him/herself or 
for the protection of others, it would be in a young person’s best interests to be 
placed in secure care. When a Children’s Hearing make such a 

recommendation the Chief Social Work Officer (CSWO) and the Head of the 
Secure Unit must discuss the case and agree that the best interests of the 

young person would be served by such a placement.  
 
In the circumstances where the CSWO/Unit Head don’t agree with the 

recommendation then the young person is referred back to the Children’s 
Hearing for them to reconsider their decision.  

 
c) Emergency
[...]
cs.org.uk/wpcypcs/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/crc-report-2020.pdf
https://www.scotsman.com/news/politics/urgent-solutions-needed-solve-scotlands-secure-care-crisis-msps-told-1408086


Bridgeside House

99 McDonald Road

Edinburgh EH7 4NS

Tel: 0131 346 5350

Young Persons’ Freephone: 0800 019 1179

Email: inbox@cypcs.org.uk

cypcs.org.uk

        @cypcs         @cypcs          /cypcs

If you would like this document in 
another format, please let us know.

Page 118



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 
DATE 7th December 2021 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Adult Support and Protection Inspection Update 
REPORT NUMBER ACHSCP/21/308 
DIRECTOR Sandra Macleod, IJB Chief Officer 
CHIEF OFFICER Claire Wilson, ACHSCP Lead for Social Work 

REPORT AUTHOR Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer Adult Public 
Protection, ACHSCP 

TERMS OF REFERENCE Section 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight and provide assurance about 

preparations being undertaken for the forthcoming Joint Inspection of Adult 

Support and Protection (ASP) in Aberdeen. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Notes preparations being made for the forthcoming Joint Inspection of Adult 

 Support and Protection in Aberdeen. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The programme of Joint Inspections was paused at the start of the pandemic, 

but, in a letter to COSLA and SOLACE dated 3 March 2021, the Cabinet 
Secretary for Health and Sport requested that the inspection programme 
resumes in a proportionate and sensitive manner. 

 
3.2 The inspection programme is being led by the Care Inspectorate in 

collaboration with Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary Scotland 
(HMICS) and Healthcare improvement Scotland (HIS). This scrutiny and 
assurance will be undertaken in the context of health and social care 

integration. A phased approach is being adopted, using adapted methodology 
developed during 2020
[...]
ts in fulfilment of its duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil 

Contingencies Act 2004. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee -  
a) notes the progress made in embedding the Council’s resilience 

arrangements during 2021; and 
b) approves the revised Generic Emergency Plan appended with tracked 

changes. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Council has emergency planning responsibilities to fulfil as a Category 1 

responder, as defined by the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. This report provides 
an annual position statement on our activity and preparedness in the areas set 

out in the Act, including details of further planned improvements to ensure that 
the Council is in as strong a position as possible to respond to emergencies 
and incidents affecting the public.  

Page 125

Agenda Item 11.1



 
 

 
3.2 Officers last reported to the Committee on 2 December 2020, summarising all 

resilience activity in the 12 months’ prior. This period had focused largely on 

our response to COVID-19, as well as our transition into the early stages of 
recovery.  As a Category 1 responder, the Council had managed a number of 

concurrent risks over this time. During 2021, this management of concurrency 
continued as the pandemic transitioned into longer term management and our 
system of organisational resilience responded to new and emerging risks. This 

past year has allowed us to strike a balance between the demands of an on-
going pandemic and preparing for/responding to other emergencies 

concurrently. In this way, the Council’s organisational resilience arrangements 
have become further embedded. 

 

3.3 To recap, our responsibilities under the 2004 Act are as follows: 
 

 To assess the risk of emergencies occurring and using this to inform 

contingency planning; 
 To maintain emergency plans and business continuity plans;  

 To inform the public about civil protection matters and to maintain 

arrangements to warn, inform and advise the publ
[...]
e Plan will be subject to a planned annual review.  
 

8.3 This Plan and its supporting documentation replace the Council’s existing Guidance for 
Emergency and Incident Planning and Response document.  

 
 

9. Communication and Distribution  

Page 157



 

 
 

Page 15 

 
9.1 This Plan and supporting documentation will be shared directly with the Chief Executive, 

Extended Corporate Management Team, Incident Management Teams, and relevant external 
agencies.  

 
9.2 The Plan will be available for review on the Council’s shared areas on the network. 
 
  

Page 158



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 

DATE 7 December 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Public Protection Committee Annual Effectiveness 

Report  

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/315 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie, Director of Commissioning 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell, Chief Officer - Governance 

REPORT AUTHOR Emma Robertson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE GD 8.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the annual report of the Public Protection 
Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data contained 

within. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Committee:- 
 

2.1 provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 
report; and  

 

2.2 note the annual report of the Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Annual Reports on Committee Terms of Reference 

3.1 The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19 

following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that 

organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence.  The Terms of 
Reference set out that each Committee will review its own effectiveness against 
its Terms of Reference through the mechanism of the annual report. 

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 13.1



 
 

3.2 The annual effectiveness reports were mentioned 
[...]
er Safety Group and looked forward to exploring 

future opportunities for working in partnership and promoting their activities.  
 

10.  OFFICER SUPPORT TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

Officer Total Anticipated 

Attendances 

Total 

Attendances 

Substitutions 

Chief Officer - Governance 5 5  
 

 

 

11.  EXECUTIVE LEAD’S COMMENTS 
 

 

11.1 In 2020 the Council achieved the CIPFA Mark of Excellence in Good Governance. As 

part of our work to achieve this, the Council adopted the CIPFA recommended 
practice, that each Committee should annually review its effectiveness, including its 

information reporting needs, to help ensure that each Committee was following its 
Terms of Reference; operating effectively; and would assist in identifying any 

training needs or improvements to the Council’s decision-making structures.  
 

Page 170



9   

Aberdeen Ci ty Council Public Protection Committee Annual Effectiveness Report 

 

 

11.2 Much of the attention of the Council and our partners Police Scotland and the 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service has seen refocus and priority alignment to managing 
and dealing with the impact of the pandemic. During the pandemic period, none of 
the Committee’s business required to be managed by the Urgent Business 
Committee. 

 

11.3 It should be noted that whilst 50% of reports submitted to the Committee had 
modifications to the recommendations, these were to additionally record the 

Committee’s appreciation of the successful delivery of the topic, or to reinforce 
assurance. 

 
11.4 The Committee carried out much of its business using MS Teams technology and 

whilst this enabled full member participation, it further allowed all elected members 
the opportunity to observe meetings which has undoubtedly been beneficial in  

 
 

12   NEXT YEAR’S FOCUS 
 

12.1 On 3 March 2021, Council approved the existing Committee Terms of Reference and a 
further review will be reported to Council in February 2022.  Throughout the next 
reporti
[...]
ove a Local Fire and Rescue 
Plan (including a revised plan) submitted by the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service;  

Page 173



12   

Aberdeen Ci ty Council Public Protection Committee Annual Effectiveness Report 

 

 

5.6 receive reports on service provision and delivery in Aberdeen and provide feedback to the local 
commander and the local senior officer; 

5.7 consider reports, statistical information and other information about the policing of Aberdeen and 

the undertaking of the Fire and Rescue function in Aberdeen provided in response to the Council’s 
reasonable requests; 

5.8 agree, with the local commander, modifications to an approved Local Police Plan at any time; and  

5.9 liaise with the local commander and local senior officer with regard to the undertaking by them of 

the community planning duties of the Chief Constable and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service.  

Executive Lead: Chief Officer - Governance 

Page 174



Aberdeen Ci ty Council Public Protection Committee Annual Effectiveness Report 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN 
CITY COUNCIL Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 176


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 October 2021
	6.1 Committee Planner
	8.1 Referral from Operational Delivery Committee on 18 November 2021 - the Promise
	8.1 Keeping the promise report

	9.1 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service : Thematic Report: Inspections - SFRS 21/313
	SFR-21-313- PPC Thematic  - SFRS Inspections 07-12-21

	9.2 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Thematic Report:: Community Engagement - SFRS 21/314
	SFR-21-314 - PPC Thematic - Community Safety Engagement 07-12-21

	10.1 Child Protection Committee Annual Report - OPE/21/309
	10.1 CPC Annual Report 2021

	10.2 National Guidance for Child Protection in Scotland 2021 and National Guidan

Minutes of the meeting


 
Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 December 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Stewart, Convener; Councillor Graham, 

Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Henrickson, 
MacGregor, Mason (as substitute for Councillor Houghton) and Wheeler. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
1.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 

the items on today’s agenda. 

 
There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 OCTOBER 2021 

 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 October 

2021, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
Members thanked everyone at Aberdeen City Council, Police Scotland and Scottish 
Fire and Rescue Service involved in the response to Storm Arwen.  It was requested 

that a report be added to the Planner to bring back to Committee on the effects of 
Storm Arwen within Aberdeen City, the response and any lessons learned. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree that Item 4 – Police Scotland – Thematic Report: National Assets would 

be removed from the Planner and issued via a Service Update; 
(ii) to agree that Item 6 – Building Standards Activity Report was delayed and would 

revert to a six-monthly reporting cycle on 28 June 2022 then 12 December 2022; 
(iii) to instruct officers to bring an update report on the response to Storm Arwen to 

Committee on 2 March 2022; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the Planner. 
 

 
REFERRAL FROM OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE ON 18 NOVEMBER 
2021 - THE PROMISE 

 
4.  The Committee had before it for noting, a referral from Operational Delivery 

Committee on 18 November 2021. 
 



2 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

7 December 2021 
 

 
Graeme Simpson, Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services, provided 

background to the Scottish Government’s Plan to #KeepThePromise and provided 
information and proposals on the Council’s implementation of it.  
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to endorse the Council’s commitment to The Promise; and 

(ii) to note the information provided. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE : THEMATIC REPORT: INSPECTIONS - 
SFRS 21/313 

 
5.  The Committee had before it the report from the Local Area Commander, 

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) which presented data on the Scottish Fire 

and Rescue Service Aberdeen City Inspections to date for 2021/2022, demonstrating 
the progress being made by the SFRS locally against the priorities and objectives for 

Aberdeen City.  Chay Ewing, Group Commander - SFRS spoke to the report and took 
questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank Scottish Fire and Rescue Service for its continued support in maintaining 

public safety; 
(ii) to note the information provided in the report in relation to prevention and 

protection; 

(iii) to instruct the Group Commander, SFRS, to provide an update on home fire 
safety checks to committee on 2 March 2022; and 

(iv) to instruct the Group Commander, SFRS, to provide a six-month update on 
Inspections with comparisons between December 2021 figures, to committee on 
28 June 2022. 

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - THEMATIC REPORT:: COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT - SFRS 21/314 
 

6.  The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 

Report on Community Engagement.  Chay Ewing, Group Commander - SFRS spoke to 

the report and took questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided in the report. 
 

 
CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/21/309 
 

7.  The Committee had before it the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee 

Annual Report 2020-21, the purpose of which was to provide the Committee with 



3 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

7 December 2021 
 

 
information and assurance on the work of the CPC.  Graeme Simpson, Chief Social 

Work Officer and Vice Chair of the Child Protection Committee presented the report. 
 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee:- 
(a) note the content of the CPC’s Annual Report 2020-21;  

(b) note the positive impact and effectiveness of child protection improvement 
initiatives detailed in the report; 

(c) note the effective working across the partnership in Aberdeen City in relation to 

child protection; and 
(d) note the use of statistical information to inform practice and improvement 

initiatives relating to child protection. 
 
The Committee resolved to:- 

(i) endorse the CPC’s Annual Report 2020-21; and 
(ii) agree the recommendations. 

 
 
NATIONAL GUIDANCE FOR CHILD PROTECTION IN SCOTLAND 2021 AND 

NATIONAL GUIDANCE FOR CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEES UNDERTAKING 
LEARNING REVIEWS 2021 - OPE/21/310 

 
8.  The Committee had before it reports on New National Guidance for Child 

Protection in Scotland 2021 and New National Guidance for Child Protection 

Committees undertaking Learning Reviews 2021.  The purpose of the reports was to 
introduce Committee to the new National Guidance for Child Protection in Scotland 

2021 and new National Guidance for Child Protection Committees undertaking 
Learning Reviews 2021 and to provide assurance that the Child Protection Committee 
would identify, implement and monitor any areas requiring local development. 

 
Graeme Simpson, Chief Social Work Officer and Vice Chair of the Child Protection 

Committee introduced the reports and took questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee:- 
(a) note the new National Guidance for Child Protection in Scotland 2021; 

(b) note the new National Guidance for Child Protection Committees undertaking 
Learning Reviews 2021; 

(c) note that the Child Protection Committee (CPC) was considering the National 

Guidance for Child Protection in Scotland 2021 and National Guidance for Child 
Protection Committees undertaking Learning Reviews 2021 and that any areas 

requiring local development would be identified and incorporated into local 
planning overseen by the CPC; and 

(d) instruct the Chief Social Work Officer to provide an update within next year’s CPC 

Annual Report on progress made implementing the updated National Guidance 
for Child Protection. 



4 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

7 December 2021 
 

 
 
The Committee resolved to:- 

agree the recommendations. 
 

 
 

 
NATIONAL HUB FOR REVIEWING AND LEARNING FROM THE DEATHS OF 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE - OPE/21/319 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report on Reviewing and Learning from the 

Deaths of Children and Young People.  The purpose of the report was to advise elected 
members of the establishment of the National Hub for Reviewing the Deaths of 
Children and Young People and its implications for the delivery of social work in 

Aberdeen City. 
 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee:- 
note the contents of the report and how Aberdeen City Council social work staff would 

contribute to the review of deaths of children and young people. 
 

The Committee resolved to:- 

(i) note the contents of the report and how Aberdeen City Council social work staff 
would contribute to the review of deaths of children and young people; and 

(ii) instruct the Chief Social Work Officer to provide the committee with the National 
Hub’s annual report when it is published in approximately 12 months’ time. 

 
 
SECURE CARE - CHILDREN'S RIGHTS 

 
10.  The Committee had before it a report on Secure Care – Children’s Rights.  The 

purpose of the report was to advise elected members of the findings of an independent 
report published by the Children’s Commissioner in relation to the use of secure care 
and it implications for social work practice in Aberdeen City.  Graeme Simpson, Chief 

Social Work Officer spoke to the report. 
 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee:- 
(a) note the report; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Social Work Officer to provide the committee with an update 
report at the end of 2022 on the use of Secure Care and compliance with the 

Secure Care regulations. 
 
The Committee resolved to:- 

agree the recommendations. 
 



5 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

7 December 2021 
 

 
 
ADULT SUPPORT AND PROTECTION – INSPECTION UPDATE - ACHSCP/21/308 
 
11.  The Committee had before it a report on the Adult Support and Protection 

Inspection Update.  The purpose of the report was to highlight and provide assurance 
about preparations being undertaken for the forthcoming Joint Inspection of Adult 

Support and Protection (ASP) in Aberdeen.  Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer Adult 
Public Protection – ACHSCP spoke to the report and took questions from Members. 
 

 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee:- 
note preparations being made for the forthcoming Joint Inspection of Adult Support and 
Protection in Aberdeen. 
 
The Committee resolved to:- 

(i) instruct the ACHSCP Lead for Social Work to provide the Committee with an 
interim service update; and 

(ii) otherwise agree the recommendations. 

 
 
RESILIENCE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/21/267 
 
12.  The Committee had before it the Resilience Annual Report.  Vikki Cuthbert , 

Assurance Manager - Governance introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
provide a second annual assurance report on the Council’s resilience arrangements in 

fulfilment of its duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004. 
 

Fiona Mann, Emergency Planning, Resilience and Civic Lead spoke to the report and 
took questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended: 
That the Committee:- 

a) note the progress made in embedding the Council’s resilience arrangements during 
2021; and 

b) approve the revised Generic Emergency Plan appended with tracked changes 
 
The Committee resolved to:- 

(i) instruct officers to bring an update report on the response to Storm Arwen to 
Committee on 2 March 2022; 

(ii) commend the Council and its partner services for their work in relation to Storm 
Arwen and the response, and for keeping the city safe; and 

(iii) otherwise agree the recommendations. 

 
 



6 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

7 December 2021 
 

 
ANNUAL COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/21/315 

 
13.  The Committee had before it the Public Protection Committee Annual 

Effectiveness Report, the purpose of which was to present the annual report of the 

Public Protection Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data 
contained within.  Fraser Bell, Chief Officer – Governance spoke to the report and took 

questions and comments from Members.  
 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee:- 
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and 
(b) note the annual report of the Public Protection Committee 
 

The Committee resolved to:- 

(i) note that whilst the data indicated that 50% of reports submitted to the Committee 

had modifications to the recommendations (table 6.8), these were to additionally 
record the Committee’s appreciation of the successful delivery of the topic, or to 
reinforce assurance; and 

(ii) note the annual report of the Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 MARCH 2022 AT 10:00AM 
 

14.  The Convenor thanked Members and officers for their help and support 

throughout the year and wished them a happy Christmas. 
 
The Committee resolved to:- 

note the date of the next meeting. 

 
 


